

---

No. 11-16228

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA,  
SAN DIEGO CHAPER, INC., a nonprofit California corporation,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;  
WILL KEMPTON, individually and in his official capacity as Director  
of the California Department of Transportation; OLIVIA FONSECA,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

COALITION FOR ECONOMIC EQUITY; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, San Diego Chapter,

Intervenor-Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
Honorable John A. Mendez, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

SHARON L. BROWNE

RALPH W. KASARDA

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON

ADAM R. POMEROY

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program .....	8
B. The 2007 Disparity Study Shows Inconsistent Statistical Results for Minority and Women Businesses Depending on the Category and Level of the Contract .....	9
1. No Substantial Disparities for Subcontinent Asian Americans and White Women in Federally Assisted Prime Contracts .....	11
2. No Substantial Disparities for Subcontinent Asian Americans and White Women in State-Funded Prime Contracts .....	11
3. No Substantial Disparities for Asian Pacific Americans, Subcontinent Asian Americans, Hispanic Americans, Native Americans and White Women in Subcontracts for Federally Assisted Projects .....	12

	<b>Page</b>
4. The Disparities on Construction Subcontracts Are Different Than the Disparities on Engineering Subcontracts . . . . .	13
5. No Identified Cause of Disparities . . . . .	13
C. After the Disparity Study, Caltrans Stated That Its Officials, Local Agencies, and Prime Contractors Did <i>Not</i> Discriminate . . . . .	14
1. No Discrimination by Caltrans . . . . .	14
2. No Discrimination by Prime Contractors . . . . .	15
D. Caltrans Resumed Enforcing Race-Conscious Contract Goals in 2009 . . . . .	15
E. Race-Conscious Contract Goals Are Applied to State Funds . . . . .	16
F. Standing of AGC San Diego . . . . .	17
G. Ruling of the District Court . . . . .	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
ARGUMENT . . . . .	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	23
II. CALTRANS FAILED TO PRODUCE A STRONG BASIS IN EVIDENCE OF PAST OR PRESENT DISCRIMINATION SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY . . . . .	24
A. Racial Classifications Are Presumptively Unconstitutional Under the Equal Protection Clause and Must Be Subjected to the Strictest Judicial Scrutiny . . . . .	24

	<b>Page</b>
B. Caltrans Failed to Produce a Strong Basis in Evidence of Pastor Present Discrimination, Because There Are No Findings of Any Constitutional or Statutory Violations in the Record . . . . .	27
C. Caltrans’ Statistical Studies Fail to Provide a Strong Basis in the Evidence Sufficient to Identify Illegal Discrimination . . . . .	29
D. The Unverified Anecdotal Information Fails to Identify Specific Acts of Discrimination . . . . .	34
E. Caltrans Failed to Show Evidence of Discrimination Against All Women . . . . .	40
1. The Disparity Study Lacks a Strong Basis in Evidence to Support Caltrans’ Preferences for Firms Owned by Hispanic American or Subcontinent Asian American . . . . .	40
2. Caltrans Never Identified Any Statistical Disparities Showing Women-Owned Firms of All Races as It Was Required to Do Under Strict Scrutiny . . . . .	42
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S RACE-BASED PREFERENCE PROGRAM IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO REMEDY IDENTIFIED DISCRIMINATION“IN THE CONTRACTING INDUSTRY” . . . . .	44
A. Caltrans’ “One Size Fits All” Race-Conscious Program Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Address the Different Disparity Ratios Caltrans Claims Exist on Construction and Engineering Subcontracts . . . . .	44
1. Caltrans’ Race-Conscious Remedy Is Not an Exact Fit With the Inconsistent Racial Disparities Caltrans Claims to Have Identified on Construction and Engineering Subcontracts . . . . .	45
2. Caltrans’ Mismatched Remedy Cannot Be Justified . . . . .	47

a.	Under <i>Western States</i> , a State Must Do More Than Merely Comply With the Federal Regulations . . . . .	47
b.	Reliance on <i>Northern Contracting</i> Is Misplaced, Because the Seventh Circuit Never Addressed the Utilization Issue Presented by the Caltrans’ Disparity Study . . . . .	49
3.	Caltrans’ Overinclusive DBE Program Is Attempting to Remedy Societal Discrimination . . . . .	51
B.	The Caltrans Program Is Overinclusive Because It Certifies DBEs to Receive Preferences Without Evidence They Have Suffered Discrimination in California . . . . .	52
C.	Caltrans Failed to Make Use of Available Race-Neutral Methods to Combat Discrimination . . . . .	57
IV.	CALTRANS HAS NO COMPELLING INTEREST IN USING ITS DBE PROGRAM TO SET RACE-CONSCIOUS GOALS ON THE UTILIZATION OF STATE FUNDS . . . . .	59
A.	The Federal Regulations Require States to Set DBE Goals on Their Awards of Federal Funds—Not State Funds . . . . .	60
B.	Caltrans’ Allocation of State Funds by Race Is Not Justified By Any State Compelling Interest . . . . .	61
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	passim
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . .	23
<i>C&amp;C Constr., Inc. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 715 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) . . . . .	61
<i>Chale v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	passim
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	61
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	34-35, 39
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla., Inc. v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996) . . . . .	35
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	56, 62
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	54-55
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	21, 44
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	44, 57
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	58
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (2000) . . . . .	61
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) . . . . .	25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) . . . . .	23
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 138 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	24, 45, 54
<i>Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , 473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	47, 49-50
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	44, 46, 58
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	25-26, 29, 44, 54
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	58
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	26, 33
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	25-26
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	3, 29, 33

**United States Constitution**

U.S.. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	5-6, 22, 61-62
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	1, 24

**Page**

**California Constitution**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31 ..... 7, 61  
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a) ..... 4, 11, 13, 22, 61  
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(e) ..... 4, 13, 22

**United States Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 2000d ..... 7  
Continuing Appropriations and Surface Transportation Extensions Act 2011,  
Pub. L. No. 111-322, 124 Stat. 3518 (2010) ..... 8  
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment (H.I.R.E.) Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-147, 124 Stat. 71 (2010) ..... 8  
Twenty First Century (TEA-21),  
Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998) ..... 8

**California Statute**

Cal. Pub. Cont. Code § 10180 ..... 11, 20

**United States Regulations**

49 C.F.R. Part 26 ..... 8

	<b>Page</b>
49 C.F.R. pt. 26, App. E .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 26.1(c) .....	48
49 C.F.R. § 26.15(a) .....	48
49 C.F.R. § 26.15(b) .....	48
49 C.F.R. § 26.15(b)(2) .....	49
49 C.F.R. § 26.45 .....	4, 22, 50
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(a) .....	60
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(b) .....	31
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(c) .....	32
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(d) .....	32, 60
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(d)(1) .....	14, 32
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(d)(2)-(3) .....	32
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(e)(1) .....	60
49 C.F.R. § 26.45(h) .....	48
49 C.F.R. § 26.5 .....	8
49 C.F.R. § 26.51 .....	50
49 C.F.R. § 26.51(d) .....	59
49 C.F.R. § 26.51(e)(2) .....	22, 60
49 C.F.R. § 26.53 .....	1

	<b>Page</b>
49 C.F.R. § 26.61(c) .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 26.67(a) .....	9, 53
49 C.F.R. § 26.67(a)(1) .....	9
49 C.F.R. §§ 26.1-26.109 .....	8
49 C.F.R. §§ 26.41-26.55 .....	17

**Rule of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	23
-----------------------------	----

**Miscellaneous**

Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Programs, 64 Fed. Reg. 5096 (Feb. 2, 1999) .....	53
